Trustee Resolution #	
----------------------	--

GRANT PROFESSOR EMERITUS TO APRIL DEVAUX

WHEREAS, Emeritus status was established to recognize College employees who retire in good standing, have served the College with distinction for a minimum of fifteen years, and their contributions have been widely recognized by the College and the sponsoring community, and

WHEREAS, Professor DeVaux was an employee of the College for eighteen years and a member of the Computer Science Department who was a highly respected department chair, often at the helm of college governance committees. Her legacy shines through in the computer science department courses and the impact on her colleagues; and

WHEREAS Professor DeVaux continued her influence with students as well. Throughout her tenure she showed a passion for success for her students. She was devoted to championing women in STEM fields. Alumni who remember Professor Devaux remark on her influence often to her colleagues. Professor Devaux would routinely reach out to students to inquire if she could help them in any way to meet their goals; and

WHEREAS, Professor Devaux is described as "invariably reasonable, level-headed, and goal focused." Professor Devaux continually demonstrated her attention to detail, accuracy and adherence to procedures even in the face of controversy. She relied on research and sound judgement to make decisions and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, Professor Devaux's greatest contribution was as Chair of the Computer Science Department. She led the department through the tech industry in the 1990's and 2000's to keep curriculum current. She took charge of advancing the department's curriculum changes and aligning it with learning framework. She was instrumental in establishing the Game Programming and Design articulation agreement with RIT; and

WHEREAS Professor Devaux is characterized as leading from a place of compassion and understanding. Professor Devaux's legacy when she retired is that she left behind a stronger, healthier and more successful Computer Science program to fulfill the mission of student success; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the FLCC Board of Trustees hereby bestow the distinction of Professor Emeritus status upon April Devaux with all the rights and privileges thereof.

	Approved by the FLCC Board of Trustees at the meeting on March 1, 2023		
March 1, 2023 Date	Mary Joan Geise, Board Chair	Richard Russell, Secretary of the Board	
	mary sour delse, board endir	monara nassen, secretary or the Board	

I do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with the resolution duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of Finger Lakes Community College sponsored by Ontario County at their regular meeting held on March 1, 2023 and entered in the minutes thereof. That said copy is a true and correct transcript of the whole of said resolution, in witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 1st day of March 2023.

Penny Hamilton, Assistant Secretary of the Board
--

Trustee Resolution #

GRANT ASSISTANT PROFESSOR EMERITUS TO WARREN WHITE

WHEREAS, Emeritus status was established to recognize College employees who retire in good standing, have served the College with distinction for a minimum of fifteen years, and their contributions have been widely recognized by the College and the sponsoring community, and

WHEREAS, Assistant Professor Warren White was an employee of the College for twenty two years and taught Communications and Media in the Visual and Performing Arts Department. He established a reputation of a passionate instructor, valued colleague, and leader at the college; and

WHEREAS Assistant Professor White had a wealth of real-world experience because his first career was in broadcast and news media. The influence and professionalism based on his knowledge made him an invaluable member of the Visual and Performing Arts Department. Professor White's curriculum revisions to the TV Production II and Media Writing courses, and the development of the Digital Video Editing course, shaped the New Media and Communications programs; and

WHEREAS, Assistant Professor White during his tenure was involved with planning yearly Laker Day events for students to tour WXXI and post production and design studio CGI Design. Assistant Professor White helped students gain practical experience by assisting at live basketball broadcasts. Assistant Professor White's contributions of guiding students didn't stop there. He was a role model, he helped students on move-in-day, and assist at information tables. He was involved with the Spring Arts Festival, and served as an advisor for the Radio Club, and supported the Communications Club, Phi Theta Kappa, Veteran's events, and Honor's program; and

WHEREAS, Assistant Professor White was a gifted speaker and would speak at events, as well as moderate debates on campus. In addition, he mentored student speakers to prepare for commencement. Assistant Professor White was dedicated to students to achieve their goals. As Chair of the Assessment Committee, he made a lasting impact establishing integrity and value to the committee; and

WHEREAS Assistant Professor White was a dedicated and influential Assistant Professor and colleague. His positive energy and the excellence in classroom instruction as well as his dedication to the Visual and Performing Arts department and the college was exemplary; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the FLCC Board of Trustees hereby bestow the distinction of Emeritus status upon Assistant Professor Warren White with all the rights and privileges thereof.

	Approved by the FLCC Board of Trustees at the meeting on March 1, 2023		
March 1, 2023 Date	Mary Joan Geise, Board Chair	Richard Russell, Secretary of the Board	

I do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with the resolution duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of Finger Lakes Community College sponsored by Ontario County at their regular meeting held on March 1, 2023 and entered in the minutes thereof. That said copy is a true and correct transcript of the whole of said resolution, in witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 1st day of March 2023.

Trustee Resolution#

GRANT PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ADMINISTRATIVE APPOINTMENT: CHRISTOPHER BALDONI, TECHNICAL SPECIALIST PROGRAMMER

WHEREAS, Christopher Baldoni, a Professional Association administrative employee, has successfully complet	ed
the probationary period and has received a satisfactory annual evaluation from the immediate supervisor; and	

WHEREAS, the College President recommends Christopher Baldoni receive an administrative appointment; and

WHEREAS, the FLCC Board of Trustees Education & Planning Committee has reviewed and recommends the Board of Trustees approve this resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Finger Lakes Community College Board of Trustees does hereby grant an administrative appointment to Christopher Baldoni, Technical Specialist Programmer, effective September 1, 2023.

March 1, 2023

Date

Mary Joan Geise, Board Chair

Richard Russell, Secretary of the Board

Approved by the FLCC Board of Trustees at the meeting on March 1, 2023.

I do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with the resolution duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of Finger Lakes Community College, sponsored by Ontario County, at their regular meeting held on March 1, 2023, and entered in the minutes thereof. That said copy is a true and correct transcript of the whole of said resolution, in witness whereof, I have here unto set my hand this 1st day of March, 2023.

Penny Hamilton, Assistant Secretary of the Board